

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No. 2194 of 2017

Himanshu Shekhar Nath, 72 years son of Bharat Chandra Nath,
resident of Gorushahi, Devgarh, P.O. and P.S. Devgarh, Orissa

... .. Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Shiv Shankar Mahto son fo Sri Manegar Mahto, resident of
village Patkum, P.O. and P.S. Icharagr, District- Seraikella-
Kharsawan, Jharkhand, at Present resident of village-Baramtand,
P.O. and P.S. Chouka, District Seraikella-Kharsawan, Jharkhand.

... .. Opp. Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioners: :None
For the State :Mrs. Nehala Sharmin, Spl.P.P.
For the opposite party no. 2: Mr. R.C.P. Sah, Advocate

12 /Dated: 23.04.2026

No one turns up on behalf of the petitioner in-spite of repeated calls.

Learned Public Prosecutor appearing for the State and the learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 submits that the petitioner is not diligent in prosecuting this criminal miscellaneous petition as there is no merit in this criminal miscellaneous petition.

Accordingly, this criminal miscellaneous petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)